

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,
Respondents and Plaintiffs.

**BRIEF FOR FAIRVOTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Case No. BC616804

*IRA M. FEINBERG
(Bar No. 64066)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Telephone: (212) 918-3000
Fax: (212) 918-3100
ira.feinberg@hoganlovells.com

ZACH MARTINEZ
(pro hac vice pending)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1601 Wewatta Street, Suite
900
Denver, CO 80202

Telephone: (303) 899-7300
Fax: (303) 899-7333

PATRICK C. HYNDS
(pro hac vice pending)
JOSEPH M. CHARLET
(pro hac vice pending)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910

February 4, 2020

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
FairVote*

Document received by the CA 2nd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. MULTIPLE ALTERNATIVE AT-LARGE VOTING SYSTEMS ARE AVAILABLE UNDER THE CVRA TO REMEDY VOTE DILUTION. 11

 A. California Passed the CVRA to End the Use of Election Systems That Result in Vote Dilution 11

 B. Several Alternative At-Large Voting Systems Comply with the CVRA and Would Help Protect the Right of a Protected Class to Elect Its Preferred Candidate or at Least Influence the Outcome of an Election. 13

II. ALTERNATIVE AT-LARGE SYSTEMS WOULD ALLOW LATINOS TO ELECT A CANDIDATE OF THEIR CHOICE IN SANTA MONICA. 16

 A. Limited Voting 17

 B. Cumulative Voting..... 19

 C. Single-Transferable-Vote Form of Ranked Choice Voting 21

III. EVEN USING APPELLANT’S UNSUPPORTED, WORST-CASE-SCENARIO PROJECTIONS, THE RECORD SHOWS THAT LATINOS WILL LIKELY BE ABLE TO ELECT THEIR PREFERRED REPRESENTATIVE OR, AT A MINIMUM, INFLUENCE THE OUTCOME OF AN ELECTION UNDER AN ALTERNATIVE AT-LARGE SYSTEM. 24

A. The Case Law Does Not Support Appellant’s
Argument That the Court Should Take Into Account
a Worst-Case-Scenario Approach to Projecting Latino
Voter Turnout. 25

B. The CVRA Does Not Require a Plaintiff to Show that
the Minority Group *Will* Be Able to Elect a
Representative, Only That the Group Will Be Able to
“Influence” an Election. 27

C. Courts Need Not Assume That a Minority Group
That Has Fewer Members Than Needed to Elect a
Representative Can Never Elect a Candidate of Its
Choice. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	15
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Garret v. Highland</i> , No. CIVDS 1410696, 2016 WL 3693498 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 6, 2016).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	28
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> , 786 F. App'x 705 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> , 226 Cal.App.4th 781 (2014).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Moore v. Beaufort Cty</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Salas et al. v City of Palm Desert</i> , No. PSC1909800, Proposed Stipulated Judgment, (pending Super. Ct. Cal. 2020).....	15
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal.App.4th 660 (2006).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Mission Viejo</i> , No. 30-2018-00981588-CU-CR-CJC (Cal. Super. Ct. July 26, 2018).....	14, 15

<i>Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017)	27
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	11, 13, 29
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , No. 4:17-CV-10079 (TGB) (DRG), 2019 WL 2647355 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 26, 2019).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Eastpointe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	25, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Cal. Corp. Code § 708.....	19
Cal. Elec. Code §§ 14025.....	12
Cal. Elec. Code § 14027	10,12, 27
Cal. Elec. Code § 14028(c)	13
Cal. Elec. Code § 14029	10, 13
Cal. Elec. Code § 14032	12
Other Authorities	
Alexander Athan Yanos, <i>Reconciling the Right to Vote with Voting Rights Act</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1810 (1992)	18
Andrew Spencer, Christopher Hughes, & Rob Richie, <i>Escaping the Thicket: The Ranked Choice Voting Solution to America’s Districting Crisis</i> , 46 Cumb. L. Rev. 377 (2016)	2

Delbert A. Taebel, Richard L. Engstrom, & Richard L. Cole, *Alternative Electoral Systems As Remedies for Minority Vote Dilution*, 11 Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y 19 (1990) 17

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights of San Francisco, *California Voting Rights Act* (2014), https://www.lccr.com/wp-content/uploads/2014_CVRA_Fact_Sheet.pdf 15

Marguerite Mary Leoni & Christopher E. Skinnel, *The California Voting Rights Act*, League of Cal. Cities (July 22, 2003), <https://tinyurl.com/qmdo69a> 12

Port Chester Elections Draw National Attention, FairVote (Jun. 18, 2010), https://www.fairvote.org/port_chester_elections_draw_national_attention 3

Ranked Choice Voting, RosevilleEastpointe Eastside (Aug. 13, 2019), <https://www.candgnews.com/news/eastpointe-to-host-educational-meeting-on-ranked-choice-voting-114520> 3

Richard H. Pildes & Kristen A. Donoghue, *Cumulative Voting in the United States*, 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 241 (1995) 18

Richard L. Engstrom, *Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More* 30 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 97 (2010) 18, 29

Rob Richie & Andrew Spencer, *The Right Choice for Elections: How Choice Voting Will End Gerrymandering and Expand Minority Voting Rights, from City Councils to Congress*, 47 U. Rich. L. Rev. 959 (2013) 2

Robert R. Brischetto & Richard L. Engstrom, *Cumulative Voting and Latino Representation: Exit Surveys in 15 Texas Communities*, 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 973 (1997) 20, 21

Robert Richie, Douglas Amy, & Frederick McBride,
*How Proportional Representation Can Empower
 Minorities and the Poor*, FairVote,
[https://www.fairvote.org/how_proportional_repre
 sentation_can_empower_minorities_and_the_poor](https://www.fairvote.org/how_proportional_representation_can_empower_minorities_and_the_poor)
 (last visited Feb. 3, 2020) 20

Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) 14

Steven J. Mulroy, *The Way Out: A Legal Standard for
 Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting
 Rights Remedies*, 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 333
 (1998) 23
